Beverly Hills Unified School District

Measure "E" Bond Program

PROPOSAL REQUEST (PR)

PR Number: 98
SchoolName:  Horace Mann New Classroom Building Date: 9/3/16
Project Name: Horace Mann New Classroom BUildil’]g Project No.: HO5
Issued To: ProWest Construction Company Bid No.: 13-14/014

(Contractor)

Please submit an itemized quotation for adjustments, if any, in the Contract Amount, Milestones and/or Contract Time reflecting the proposed
Work described herein. The Change Order Proposal must be submitted within 10 days after the receipt of this Proposal Request (PR) pursuant to
Article 49 SECTION D.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN.

Description of Work
Cost for materials and labor :

1. Provide a credit for excessive inspection overtime hours expended for Steel
fabriaton and erection.

Z_ e

Issued by: David Doan September 3, 2016
Signature Name (Printed) Date
Change Order Proposal is due from the Contractor by: 9/13/16
Q\ Date
SR. CM Initial
1> T VR
; Peter Mayor September 3, 2016
CM Signature Name (Printed) Date
cc:
PROJECT FORMS

Proposal Request Rev. 2014-09-18



